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Appendix IV 

FACTOR ANALYSIS 

From 34 statements 13 factors were generated with Eigen Value > 1. For these 13 

factors the variable with the highest loading in rotation component matrix is given 

below. 

Eigen values of the Correlation Matrix: Total 

= 34 Average = 1 

Component 
Eigen 
value 

Difference Proportion Cumulative 

1 3.40 1.11 0.10 0.10 

2 2.29 0.46 0.07 0.17 

3 1.84 0.20 0.05 0.22 

4 1.64 0.14 0.05 0.27 

5 1.49 0.14 0.04 0.31 

6 1.35 0.04 0.04 0.35 

7 1.32 0.06 0.04 0.39 

8 1.26 0.06 0.04 0.43 

9 1.20 0.04 0.04 0.46 

10 1.16 0.01 0.03 0.50 

11 1.15 0.05 0.03 0.53 

12 1.10 0.08 0.03 0.56 

13 1.02 0.07 0.03 0.59 

14 0.95 0.01 0.03 0.62 

15 0.94 0.02 0.03 0.65 

16 0.92 0.03 0.03 0.68 

17 0.88 0.02 0.03 0.70 

18 0.86 0.08 0.03 0.73 

19 0.78 0.02 0.02 0.75 

20 0.76 0.04 0.02 0.77 

21 0.72 0.03 0.02 0.79 

22 0.69 0.02 0.02 0.82 

23 0.67 0.03 0.02 0.83 

24 0.64 0.01 0.02 0.85 

25 0.63 0.01 0.02 0.87 

26 0.62 0.05 0.02 0.89 

27 0.56 0.01 0.02 0.91 
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28 0.56 0.03 0.02 0.92 

29 0.52 0.01 0.02 0.94 

30 0.51 0.07 0.02 0.95 

31 0.45 0.05 0.01 0.97 

32 0.39 0.01 0.01 0.98 

33 0.38 0.04 0.01 0.99 

34 0.34   0.01 1.00 

 

 

  Rotated Factor Pattern 

  Factor1 Factor2 Factor3 Factor4 Factor5 Factor6 Factor7 Factor8 Factor9 
Factor 

10 

Factor 

11 

Factor 

12 

Factor 

13 

I like to do 

Govt. 

Service 

0.01 0.01 0.04 0.04 -0.01 -0.03 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.08 0.01 0.00 

I like to do 

private 

service 

0.00 -0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.98 0.01 -0.05 0.02 -0.02 -0.01 -0.02 

I like to do 

business 
0.04 0.00 0.02 -0.06 0.02 -0.04 -0.04 -0.06 -0.06 0.03 0.04 0.01 -0.02 

I like to 

spend time 

by reading 

books 

0.08 0.00 0.05 0.03 -0.02 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.05 -0.01 -0.07 0.09 

I like to 

spend time 

with friends 

and family 

0.07 -0.03 0.05 0.02 0.10 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.00 0.02 -0.01 0.03 0.06 

I like to 

spend time 

by travelling 

-0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.08 -0.02 0.02 -0.03 -0.02 0.04 0.06 0.05 

I like to 

spend time 

by listening 

music 

-0.03 0.04 0.07 0.01 0.03 -0.03 -0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.96 -0.04 

I like to 

spend time 

with my 

family 

staying at 

home 

0.97 0.01 -0.01 0.04 -0.01 -0.01 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 -0.03 0.03 

I like to 

spend time 

with my 

family at 

outdoors 

-0.01 0.00 0.97 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.07 0.05 

I like to 

spend time 

with my 

family by 

visiting 

malls for 

shopping 

-0.02 -0.01 0.07 0.03 0.08 0.03 -0.01 0.14 -0.02 0.00 -0.01 0.11 0.04 
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I like to 

spend time 

with my 

family by 

visiting 

religious 

places 

-0.01 0.05 0.03 0.03 -0.01 0.98 0.00 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.00 -0.03 0.05 

I like to 

spend time 

with my 

family for 

entertainme

nt and 

refreshment 

-0.02 0.01 0.08 -0.01 0.03 0.00 0.02 -0.01 0.09 0.03 0.01 0.08 0.02 

I like to do 

shopping 

only 

0.03 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.97 0.03 0.02 -0.01 0.00 0.04 

I like to 

watch 

movies 

-0.01 0.06 0.00 0.01 0.05 -0.04 0.02 -0.06 -0.01 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.03 

I like to take 

some 

refreshment 

0.03 -0.01 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.03 -0.03 0.07 0.00 0.08 0.03 0.02 

Vacation 

need to be 

spent at 

home 

0.20 0.15 -0.09 0.08 -0.04 0.04 -0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 -0.02 -0.03 0.04 

Vacation 

need to be 

spent at 

outside 

-0.06 -0.07 0.11 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.00 -0.03 0.06 0.06 0.00 

Vacation 

need to be 

spent with 

fun and 

entertainme

nt 

-0.03 -0.03 0.05 -0.02 0.11 0.04 0.08 0.02 -0.02 0.04 0.02 0.09 -0.01 

Social 

events are 

necessary 

for social 

attachment 

0.10 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.02 -0.01 -0.04 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.04 -0.02 0.06 

Social 

events are 

necessary 

for social 

status 

-0.01 0.00 0.01 -0.06 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.09 0.03 -0.02 -0.01 

Social 

events are 

necessary 

for 

introduction 

of different 

cultures 

0.03 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.04 -0.05 0.03 0.98 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.04 

Social 

events are 

necessary 

for 

introduction 

of different 

food habits 

-0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 -0.06 0.05 -0.01 0.04 -0.04 0.04 0.08 

Always have 

a common 

lifestyle 

0.03 0.08 -0.03 0.05 -0.02 -0.02 -0.04 0.02 0.06 0.06 -0.04 -0.07 0.03 

Generally 

try to have 

new thing 

0.02 -0.02 0.08 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.04 -0.04 0.05 0.07 0.01 
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Love to 

enjoy 
-0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.97 -0.01 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.01 -0.02 0.03 0.03 

Enjoy the 

life in full in 

all exciting 

manner 

0.00 -0.04 0.02 -0.05 0.09 -0.07 -0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.06 -0.02 

When you 

go for 

outing you 

know 

exactly 

where you 

want to go 

0.03 -0.04 0.05 -0.02 0.03 0.05 -0.02 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.03 -0.04 0.98 

You take 

sufficient 

time in 

taking 

decision and 

often 

remain in 

doubt 

during 

decision 

making 

0.04 0.05 0.05 0.98 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.01 -0.02 

You believe 

others and 

takes 

decision 

according to 

their advice 

0.02 0.97 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.06 -0.01 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.00 0.04 -0.04 

You take the 

opinion of 

your friends 

almost 

before every 

decision 

0.02 0.08 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.03 

You collects 

all relevant 

information 

of the place 

but do not 

go 

-0.03 0.09 -0.03 0.05 -0.01 0.01 0.00 0.06 -0.05 -0.06 -0.12 0.00 0.01 

You will visit 

the place for 

your 

interest 

-0.03 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.08 -0.01 0.00 -0.01 -0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.07 

You will visit 

if a lot of 

people go 

there 

0.02 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.98 -0.01 0.00 0.01 

You will try 

to visit at 

least once 

to such 

place 

0.03 0.00 0.01 0.03 -0.02 0.00 -0.02 0.00 0.04 -0.01 0.98 0.02 0.03 
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Based on the above analysis the following Ranking can be provided for the 

attributes based on their Loadings on different factors. 

Attributes Ranking 

I like to spend time with my family staying at home 1 

You believe others and takes decision according to their advice 2 

I like to spend time with my family at outdoors 3 

You take sufficient time in taking decision and often remain in doubt 

during decision making 
4 

Love to enjoy 5 

I like to spend time with my family by visiting religious places 6 

I like to do private service 7 

I like to do shopping only 8 

Social events are necessary for introduction of different cultures 9 

You will visit if a lot of people go there 10 

You will try to visit at least once to such place 11 

I like to spend time by listening music 12 

When you go for outing you know exactly where you want to go 13 

 


